

No. PD-0881-20

COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

RECEIVED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
12/17/2020
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

CRYSTAL LA VON MASON-HOBBS,
Appellant,
v.
THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
of the Second Judicial District of Texas of Fort Worth, Texas

From the 432nd Judicial District Court of Tarrant County, Texas
Cause No. 1485710D (Judge Ruben Gonzalez, Jr., Presiding)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS AND THE TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

Robert Reyes Landicho
State Bar No. 24087881
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1001 Fannin St.,
Suite 2500
Houston, TX 77002
rlandicho@velaw.com

Thomas S. Leatherbury
State Bar No. 12095275
Paige Wright
State Bar No. 24109833
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Ave.,
Suite 3900
Dallas, TX 75201
tleatherbury@velaw.com
pwright@velaw.com

James Dawson
State Bar No. 24094618
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave.
NW Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
jamesdawson@velaw.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* The League of Women Voters of Texas and The Texas
State Conference of The National Association for the Advancement of Colored
People

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Court of Appeals Improperly Criminalized the Act of Casting a Provisional Ballot When a Citizen Subjectively (But Incorrectly) Believes That He or She Is Eligible to Vote. 7

 A. The Court of Appeals incorrectly characterized rejected provisional ballots as “votes” within the meaning of Texas Election Code Section 64.012. 8

 B. The Court of Appeals disregarded the “knowing” *mens rea* requirement in Texas Election Code § 64.012(a), and failed to interpret the “knowing” *mens rea* requirement strictly, consistent with *DeLay v. State*, 465 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....10

 C. Texas’s Statutory Rule of Lenity requires that any ambiguity be construed in favor of Ms. Mason.....16

II. The Interpretation of the Illegal Voting Statute Offered by the Court of Appeals Directly Conflicts with HAVA.17

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	19
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	20
<i>Colorado Common Cause v. Davidson</i> , No. 04CV7709, 2004 WL 2360485 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Oct. 18, 2004).....	18
<i>Cuellar v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	16
<i>DeLay v. State</i> , 465 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	passim
<i>Ex parte Napper</i> , 322 S.W.3d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	21
<i>Lord v. Local Union No. 2088, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 646 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 278 S.W.2d 156 (Tex. Crim. App. 1955)	8
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 598 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2020, pet. filed)	7
<i>McQueen v. State</i> , 781 S.W.2d 600 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	17
<i>Mills v. Warner Lambert Co.</i> , 157 S.W.3d 424 (Tex. 2005).....	21
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 543 S.W.3d 227 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)	11
<i>Sabine Consol., Inc. v. State</i> , 806 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	20
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 219 S.W.3d 386 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	16
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 9 S.W.486 (Tex. Ct. App. 1888)	15

<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 539 S.W.3d 298 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)	8
<i>Washington Ass’n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1621	21
52 U.S.C. § 21082(a)	18
52 U.S.C. § 21082(a)(2)	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.003(a)	11, 12, 14, 15
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012	7, 8
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012(a)	passim
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.012(a)-(b)	7
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.035	16
Tex. Penal Code § 15.01(a)	9
Tex. Penal Code § 37.02(a)	21

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 11	6
Tex. R. App. P. 66.3(c)	10
Tex. R. App. P. 66.3(d)	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	20
--------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 107-329, pt. 1 (2001)	21
U.S. Election Comm’n, <i>Quick Start Management Guide: Provisional Ballots</i> (Oct. 2008)	18, 19
